
Page 1 to 11

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036752-2023 

Contract

Analysis to inform ORR's RIS3 Efficiency Review

OFFICE OF RAIL AND ROAD

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-036752

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04062c  

Published 14 December 2023, 10:44am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

OFFICE OF RAIL AND ROAD

25 Cabot Square

London

E144QA

Email

barbara.augusto@orr.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2072823865

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036752-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036752-2023
mailto:barbara.augusto@orr.gov.uk


Page 2 to 11

Region code

UKI42 - Tower Hamlets

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.orr.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Regulator

https://www.orr.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 11

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Analysis to inform ORR's RIS3 Efficiency Review

II.1.2) Main CPV code

72221000 - Business analysis consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Successful bidders will be responsible for scrutinising aspects of the Draft SBP and providing
expert advice and analysis. For each lot, the final deliverable will be a report setting out the
consultant's findings. ORR will draw on these reports when developing its advice to the
Secretary of State. The advice itself, and the opinions it contains, remain the responsibility of
ORR.

The ORR project team and consultancy teams will need to work in an integrated manner
during the Efficiency Review. In some cases, the boundaries between various lots are
overlapping. Therefore, consultants will also need to liaise with each other during the
process.

Direct engagement with subject-matter experts within National Highways will be required.
National Highways and ORR will facilitate interviews and workshops for this purpose.
Meetings will typically be attended by both consultants and ORR. The ORR will submit
requests for data and information to National Highways on the consultants' behalf via an
agreed process for the Efficiency Review.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £340,000



Page 4 to 11

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

72221000 - Business analysis consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Operations, maintenance, renewals and digital

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Up to maximum 2 months

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 5 to 11

72221000 - Business analysis consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Enhancements

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Up to maximum 2 months

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

72221000 - Business analysis consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 6 to 11

Safety

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Up to maximum 2 months

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

72221000 - Business analysis consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Environment

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes



Page 7 to 11

Description of options

Up to maximum 2 months

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

72221000 - Business analysis consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Economic advice

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Up to maximum 2 months



Page 8 to 11

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-028670

/Notice/028670-2023


Page 9 to 11

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 December 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

CEPA LLP

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

OC326074

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £279,275



Page 10 to 11

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 December 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

European Economic Research Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

03477100

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £58,657.50



Page 11 to 11

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

ORR

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-23T13:47:56+0100
	TCPDF




